
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MAY 8, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 87 fires reported.  Four new large fires were 
reported, two in the Eastern Area, and one each in the Southern and Eastern Great Basin Areas.  
Three large fires were contained, two in the Eastern and one in the Southwest Areas.  Very high 
to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Minnesota, and Wisconsin. 
 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES 
 
MISSISSIPPI MEADOWS, Chippewa National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Hinds) is assigned.  This fire is 22 miles west of Grand Rapids, MN in grass, brush and timber.   
No further information was received.   

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

MISSISSIPPI MEADOWS MN CPF 475 90 UNK 133 3 14 1 0 $240K
VIKINGS KICKER MN MNS 475 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 $.77K
MERRICK SPRING PA PAS 100 100 --- 7 0 10 0 0 NR 

MNS =  Minnesota  Department of Natural Resources  PAS = Pennsylvania  Division of Forest Fire Protection 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES 
 

OURAY, Uintah and Ouray Agency.  This fire is two miles northwest of Ouray, UT, in timber.  
Passing thunderstorm cells produced 20 foot flame lengths. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

OURAY UT UOA 680 75 5/8 16 0 5 0 0 NR 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES 
 

COBIA, Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is located 25 miles east of Naples, FL 
in cypress and brush.  Short range spotting and 15 to 20 foot flame lengths were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

COBIA FL FPR 518 40 5/13 10 0 4 1 0 NR 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

CHAPMAN AZ AZS 3,200 100 5/7 106 2 15 0 0 $100K
AZS = Arizona State Office 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  High pressure will cover most of the southern tier of states with dry 
weather from Arizona to Florida except for some rain over portions of Texas.  Warmer and drier 
weather is expected over Alaska as strong high pressure builds over the area. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum 
Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southwest 
Partly cloudy and a bit warmer 
most areas.  Remaining breezy 
to locally windy eastern NM and 
west TX plains.  A few showers 
or thunderstorms TX panhandle. 

 
50 to 70 mountains,  70 
to 90 lower elevations. 

 
10 to 25% lower 
elevations, 25-
40% mountains 
and TX 
panhandle. 

 
West to southwest 10 to 15 
mph AZ and western NM, 
southwest to northwest 15 to 
25 mph eastern NM and west 
TX. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

Topic of Choice



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

500

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

500

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

1

5

4

6

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

77 
 

4,553 

2

1

79

4,554

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

518

  

  

  
 

  

0

147

1

665

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

500

3

1

1

518

0

0

80 
 

4,553 

3

153

87

5,725



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

60 
 

5,573 

1

11

62

5,584

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

139

12

11

5

8

  

  

54 
 

133 

28

30

123

321

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

117 
 

36 

26

25

143

61

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

10

2

0

  

  

  
 

  

21

5

26

15

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

206

3,970

1

136

14

480

  

  

74 
 

1,244 

19

1,291

314

7,121

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

600

8

1

  

  

  

  

5 
 

5 

2

0

16

606

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

13

2

70

2

6

2 
 

0 

  

  

15

89

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

95

5,252

26

1,205

4

1,501

3

8

142 
 

16,197 

77

663

347

24,826

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

2,427

9

11

13

148

2

3

85 
 

14,851 

17

1,614

163

19,054

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

462

7,006

  

  

26

1,406

19

687

5,448 
 

45,065 

355

7,349

6,310

61,513

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

154

25,660

  

  

63

4,943

6

114

12,827 
 

134,892 

365

9,929

13,415

175,538

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

979

45,054

68

1,387

130

8,556

32

818

18,814 
 

217,996 

911

20,917

20,934

294,728
 
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 27,464 

Ten Year Average Acres 492,936 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

338 

  

  

8

338

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

4,131

5

4,131

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

8 
 

338 

5

4,131

13

4,469



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

3,976

74

9,328

31

1,678

2

249

  
 

  

142

8,509

264

23,740

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

15

527

6

19,055

15

1,217

  
 

  

99

6,529

147

27,516

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

800

4

473

4

8

3

1,307

  
 

  

52

1,979

64

4,567

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

23

3,179

49

8,211

1

1

27 
 

1,602 

186

18,546

289

31,674

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

13

3,491

4

711

1

12

8 
 

115 

15

2,476

42

6,806

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

74

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

13

2,785

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

631

20

20,355

2

3,210

7

12,175

  
 

  

188

42,157

220

78,528

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

3,703

31

7,336

89

17,084

12

10,309

15 
 

2,476 

84

23,267

259

64,175

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

17,410

  

  

320

41,894

32

4,272

709 
 

47,991 

114

24,174

1,204

135,741

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

125

65,989

35

16,044

299 
 

191,179 

954

801,975

1,447

1,082,367

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

126

34,024

183

44,763

640

160,551

108

45,586

1,058 
 

243,363 

1,834

929,612

3,949

1,457,899
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska   1       1     2 5

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California     1               

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin     6 5         2 1

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest 1 2 2 14           8
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area 2 11 9 68 1 2     157 69

Southern Area     4   1       3   
Total 3 14 22 87 2 3 0 0 164 83

 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Southwest
	Ten Year Average Acres

