

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY, MAY 8, 2005 0800 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 87 fires reported. Four new large fires were reported, two in the Eastern Area, and one each in the Southern and Eastern Great Basin Areas. Three large fires were contained, two in the Eastern and one in the Southwest Areas. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES

MISSISSIPPI MEADOWS, Chippewa National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hinds) is assigned. This fire is 22 miles west of Grand Rapids, MN in grass, brush and timber. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
MISSISSIPPI MEADOWS	MN	CPF	475	90	UNK	133	3	14	1	0	\$240K
VIKINGS KICKER	MN	MNS	475	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	\$.77K
MERRICK SPRING	PA	PAS	100	100	---	7	0	10	0	0	NR

MNS = Minnesota Department of Natural Resources

PAS = Pennsylvania Division of Forest Fire Protection

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES

OURAY, Uintah and Ouray Agency. This fire is two miles northwest of Ouray, UT, in timber. Passing thunderstorm cells produced 20 foot flame lengths.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
OURAY	UT	UOA	680	75	5/8	16	0	5	0	0	NR

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES

COBIA, Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge. This fire is located 25 miles east of Naples, FL in cypress and brush. Short range spotting and 15 to 20 foot flame lengths were reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
COBIA	FL	FPR	518	40	5/13	10	0	4	1	0	NR

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/ LARGE FIRES

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
CHAPMAN	AZ	AZS	3,200	100	5/7	106	2	15	0	0	\$100K

AZS = Arizona State Office

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: High pressure will cover most of the southern tier of states with dry weather from Arizona to Florida except for some rain over portions of Texas. Warmer and drier weather is expected over Alaska as strong high pressure builds over the area.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Partly cloudy and a bit warmer most areas. Remaining breezy to locally windy eastern NM and west TX plains. A few showers or thunderstorms TX panhandle.	50 to 70 mountains, 70 to 90 lower elevations.	10 to 25% lower elevations, 25-40% mountains and TX panhandle.	West to southwest 10 to 15 mph AZ and western NM, southwest to northwest 15 to 25 mph eastern NM and west TX.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0						0
	ACRES	500						500
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1			2	1	4
	ACRES		1			0	5	6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2			1		3
	ACRES		0			0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES					77	2	79
	ACRES					4,553	1	4,554
Southern Area	FIRES			1			0	1
	ACRES			518			147	665
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	1	0	80	3	87
	ACRES	500	1	518	0	4,553	153	5,725

FIREs AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1		60	1	62
	ACRES			0		5,573	11	5,584
Northwest	FIREs	24	12	5		54	28	123
	ACRES	139	11	8		133	30	321
Northern California	FIREs					117	26	143
	ACRES					36	25	61
Southern California	FIREs		3	2			21	26
	ACRES		10	0			5	15
Northern Rockies	FIREs	206	1	14		74	19	314
	ACRES	3,970	136	480		1,244	1,291	7,121
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	8			5	2	16
	ACRES	600	1			5	0	606
Western Great Basin	FIREs		9	2	2	2		15
	ACRES		13	70	6	0		89
Southwest	FIREs	95	26	4	3	142	77	347
	ACRES	5,252	1,205	1,501	8	16,197	663	24,826
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	37	9	13	2	85	17	163
	ACRES	2,427	11	148	3	14,851	1,614	19,054
Eastern Area	FIREs	462		26	19	5,448	355	6,310
	ACRES	7,006		1,406	687	45,065	7,349	61,513
Southern Area	FIREs	154		63	6	12,827	365	13,415
	ACRES	25,660		4,943	114	134,892	9,929	175,538
TOTAL	FIREs	979	68	130	32	18,814	911	20,934
	ACRES	45,054	1,387	8,556	818	217,996	20,917	294,728

Ten Year Average Fires	27,464
Ten Year Average Acres	492,936

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					8		8
	ACRES					338		338
Southern Area	FIRES						5	5
	ACRES						4,131	4,131
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	8	5	13
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	338	4,131	4,469

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	15	74	31	2		142	264
	ACRES	3,976	9,328	1,678	249		8,509	23,740
Northern California	FIREs	12	15	6	15		99	147
	ACRES	188	527	19,055	1,217		6,529	27,516
Southern California	FIREs	1	4	4	3		52	64
	ACRES	800	473	8	1,307		1,979	4,567
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	23	49	1	27	186	289
	ACRES	135	3,179	8,211	1	1,602	18,546	31,674
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	13	4	1	8	15	42
	ACRES	1	3,491	711	12	115	2,476	6,806
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3	10				13
	ACRES		74	2,711				2,785
Southwest	FIREs	3	20	2	7		188	220
	ACRES	631	20,355	3,210	12,175		42,157	78,528
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	28	31	89	12	15	84	259
	ACRES	3,703	7,336	17,084	10,309	2,476	23,267	64,175
Eastern Area	FIREs	29		320	32	709	114	1,204
	ACRES	17,410		41,894	4,272	47,991	24,174	135,741
Southern Area	FIREs	34		125	35	299	954	1,447
	ACRES	7,180		65,989	16,044	191,179	801,975	1,082,367
TOTAL	FIREs	126	183	640	108	1,058	1,834	3,949
	ACRES	34,024	44,763	160,551	45,586	243,363	929,612	1,457,899

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska		1				1			2	5
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California			1							
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			6	5					2	1
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	1	2	2	14						8
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area	2	11	9	68	1	2			157	69
Southern Area				4		1				3
Total	3	14	22	87	2	3	0	0	164	83

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****